

No. 20-1346

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity
as Governor of the State of Maine,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
AARON M. FREY
Attorney General for
the State of Maine

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

SARAH A. FORSTER
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8800
Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov
Sarah.Forster@maine.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
Janet T. Mills*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	11
I. The Only Reviewable Issue is Whether the First Circuit Correctly Dismissed Cal- vary’s Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction.....	11
II. The First Circuit’s Dismissal for Lack of Appellate Jurisdiction Does Not Merit Su- preme Court Review	13
III. If the Court Granted Certiorari, It Would Not Reach the Merits Because the Matter is Moot	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	13, 14
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	16, 18
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	16
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	17
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	17
<i>Com. of Va. v. Tenneco, Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Cty., Mun. Employees’ Supervisors’ & Foremen’s Union Loc. 1001 (Chicago Illinois) v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 365 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021).....	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	22
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	13
<i>In re Champion</i> , 895 F.2d 490 (8th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	11
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	16
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	17
<i>Nikken USA, Inc. v. Robinson-May, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 857 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	16
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 473 U.S. 1301 (1985)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	23
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	12
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Lehman</i> , 771 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	23
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	13
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	16, 21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	12, 21
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. de Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	18
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	22
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	21
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc-5	23
Me. Stat. tit. 37-B, § 742(C) (2021)	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2962 (3d ed. 1998)	14
